

No. 16-273

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*  
—v.—

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Gail M. Deady  
Rebecca K. Glenberg (of counsel)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.  
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412  
Richmond, VA 23219

Joshua A. Block  
*Counsel of Record*  
James D. Esseks  
Leslie Cooper  
Louise Melling  
Steven R. Shapiro  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
jblock@aclu.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	16
I.    THIS COURT HAS ADHERED TO <i>AUER</i> FOR DECADES, AND THERE IS NO SPECIAL JUSTIFICATION FOR REVISITING THAT LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT NOW.....	16
II.   THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY ALLEGED CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING DEFERENCE TO INFORMAL AGENCY ACTION OR INTERPRETATIONS ANNOUNCED DURING LITIGATION.....	18
III.  THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING TITLE IX'S APPLICATION TO TRANSGENDER STUDENTS' USE OF RESTROOMS.....	21
A.  No Other Court of Appeals Has Considered the Question Presented .....	21
B.  The Petition Seeks Interlocutory Review Without a Final Judgment .....	23
C.  This Case Involves Only Restrooms, Not Locker Rooms .....	25
D.  This Case Is Not a Vehicle for Evaluating the Detailed Guidance Issued by the Department of Education .....	27

E.	This Case Is Not a Vehicle for Addressing <i>Pennhurst</i> Challenges .....	28
IV.	THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS CORRECT ...	29
A.	The Interpretation of 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 Adopted Below Is Correct, With or Without <i>Auer</i> Deference .....	29
B.	The Department’s Reasonable Interpretation of its Own Regulation Is Worthy of Deference Under Any Standard.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	22
<i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 4269080 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2016) .....	22
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) ..	29
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	27
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	2, 16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	22, 23
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16CV236, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	36
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist, No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D., v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	28, 29, 33

<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 130 S. Ct. 7 (2009) .....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	4
<i>Falken v. Glynn Cty., Ga.</i> , 197 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .	36
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	28
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , No. 16A52, 2016 WL 4131636 (U.S. Aug. 3, 2016).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	35
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	28, 30, 34
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974) .....	30
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 557 (2003).....	27
<i>M.A.B. ex rel. L.A.B. &amp; L.F.B. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1:16-cv-02622-GLR (D. Md. filed July 19, 2016)..	22
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	27
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	24
<i>Nebraska v. United States</i> , 4:16-cv-03117-JMG-CRZ (D. Ne. filed July 8, 2016) .....	22

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	3, 28, 29
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	16, 18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..	30
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16 C 4945, 2016 WL 3269001 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2016).....	22
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) ....	22, 23, 28
<i>U.S. Freightways Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 270 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).	11
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	24

<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2:16-cv- 00943 (E.D. Wis. filed July 19, 2016) .....	22

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10, 15
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 52 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. ....	12, 35
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	1, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	34
20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	35

**RULES**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	24

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971) .....	35
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) .....	35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Gender Dysphoria Fact Sheet (2013), <a href="http://www.dsm5.org/documents/gender%20dysphoria%20fact%20sheet.pdf">http://www.dsm5.org/documents/gender%20dysphoria%20fact%20sheet.pdf</a> .....	5
---	---



Am. Psychological Ass'n, Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People (December 2015), <http://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf> ..... 4

Aruna Saraswat, M.D., *et. al.*, Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity, 21 *Endocrine Practice* 199 (2015) ..... 4

Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, *The Unbearable Rightness of Auer*, Forthcoming U. Chi. L. Rev. (2016)..... 17, 18

Catherine Crocker, *Ginsburg Explains Origins of Sex, Gender*, Associated Press (Nov. 21, 1993) .... 30

Conor Clarke, *The Uneasy Case Against Auer & Seminole Rock*, 33 *Yale L. & Pol'y Rev.* 175 (2014) ..... 17

Gloucester County School Board Video Tr., Nov. 11, 2014, [http://gloucester.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=10&clip\\_id=1065](http://gloucester.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=10&clip_id=1065) ..... 8

U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office of Elementary & Secondary Educ., *Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students* (May 2016), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/osee/oshs/emergingpractices.pdf>..... 14, 26, 33, 36

Va. Dep't of Educ. Guidelines for Sch. Facilities in Va. Pub. Schs. 20 (2013), [http://www.doe.virginia.gov/support/facility\\_construction/school\\_construction/regs\\_guidelines/guidelines.pdf](http://www.doe.virginia.gov/support/facility_construction/school_construction/regs_guidelines/guidelines.pdf)..... 26
